#### 900240712 12/10/2012

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Firth Rixson Limited		112/07/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lloyds TSB Bank plc	
Street Address:	10 Gresham Street	
City:	London	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EC2V 7AE	
Entity Type:	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2831039	FIRTH RIXSON	
Registration Number:	4085535	FR	
Registration Number:	II <b>4</b> 1 7 6 5 6 9	WE ARE AT THE HEART OF THE ENGINES THAT KEEP MILLIONS OF PEOPLE IN THE AIR EVERY DAY	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6502138158

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 650-213-0300

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP\Lisa Earnhardt

Address Line 1: 3000 El Camino Real, Bldg. 5, 9th Floor

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0693 90 00 2834039

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Earnhardt		
Signature:	/Lisa Earnhardt/		
Date:	12/10/2012		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Execution Version - Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks#page1.tif source=Execution Version - Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks#page2.tif source=Execution Version - Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks#page3.tif source=Execution Version - Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks#page4.tif source=Execution Version - Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks#page5.tif			

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Firth Rixson Limited, a limited liability company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 00230737 (the "Grantor") and having its registered office at Firth House, P.O. Box 644, Meadowhall Road, Sheffield, United Kingdom S91JD, pursuant to, and in conjunction with, clause 5.3 (Register of Trademarks) of the Debenture entered into between the Grantee (as defined below) and certain other parties dated as of December \_7, 2012, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Debenture"), hereby grants and assigns to Lloyds TSB Bank plc, as security agent, (the "Grantee"), with offices at 10 Gresham Street, London United Kingdom EC2V 7AE, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- each United States registered trademark or service mark and applications
  thereof, including the registered trademarks referred to in <u>Schedule A</u>
  attached hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the
  use of, and symbolized by, each trademark or service mark;
- (ii) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present or future infringement of any of the foregoing; and
- (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof and payments and damages under all licenses in connection therewith.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Assignment in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be

necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Debenture, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Debenture, the provisions of the Debenture shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 7\_th day of December 2012.

FIRTH RIXSON LIMITED,

as Grantor

Name: Peter Bland

Title: Director

Witnessed in the presence of

Name: (ESECLA FIFE

Title: SOLICITOR

Address:

MACFARLANESLLP 20 CURSITOR STREE

CONDON FC4A 1UT

LLOYDS TSB BANK PLC.

as Grantee

Name: David Brackenridge

Title: Authorised Signatory

# Schedule A

# Trademarks

Mark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration
FIRTH RIXSON	75517641	07/13/1998	2831039	04/13/2004
FR	77593017	10/15/2008	4085535	01/17/2012
WE ARE AT THE HEART OF THE ENGINES THAT KEEP MILLIONS OF PEOPLE IN THE AIR EVERY DAY	85248577	02/22/11	4176569	07/17/2012

÷

**RECORDED: 12/10/2012**